
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 27th January 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

Minutes 
 

1 Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 30 September 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 28 October 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

3 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 16 December 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

4 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 13 January 2022 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(to follow) 

5 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

6 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



Scrutiny of the Executive Cabinet 
 

7 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 11 
November 2021, 9 December 2021 (enclosed) and 20 January 2022 (to-
follow). 

 

 

8 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

(Pages 27 - 
100) 

 To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here: 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=928&RP=115
. 
The document is also attached and correct as of 19 January 2022.  

 

 

9 Health Scrutiny Update 
 

(Pages 101 - 
108) 

 To consider the Work Plan of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee. The Council’s representative on the Committee will give an 
update. 

 

 

10 Budget Scrutiny 
 

(Pages 109 - 
128) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources will be present at the meeting and 
answer questions the Committee may have. 

 

 

11 Community Safety Partnership   
 

To receive and consider the report of the Director of Communities 

 

(To Follow) 

12 Magistrates and Transport 
 

 

 Verbal update to be provided by Irene Elwell. 

 
 

13 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move  
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor June 
Molyneaux. 

 

 

14 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

(Pages 129 - 
130) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22. 

 
 

15 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Julia Berry, John  Dalton, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, June Molyneaux, 
James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, William Simmance, Kim Snape and Jenny Whiffen.  

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=928&RP=115.
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=928&RP=115.


 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, 
June Molyneaux, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, Kim Snape 
and Jenny Whiffen 

 
Officers:  Jennifer Mullin Director (Communities) , Chris Moister 

(Director of Governance), Zoe Whiteside (Service Lead - 
Spatial Planning), Sally Green (Climate Change 
Programme Officer), and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor John  Dalton (appeared via Microsoft Teams) 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Peter Gabbott (Executive Member, Homes and 

Housing) 
 

 
21.OS.33 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 July 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 1 July 2021 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee were approved as a correct record.  
 

21.OS.34 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

21.OS.35 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21.OS.36 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

21.OS.37 Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 16 September 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 16 September 2021 of the 
Executive Cabinet were noted.  
 

21.OS.38 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Members sought clarification regarding the Executive Decision to Low Cost Home 
Ownership Scheme - Removal of Eligibility Restrictions for 41 Poplar Drive, Coppull.  
 
Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead - Spatial Planning explained that the eligibility was being 
removed due to the difficulty of the sale of the property, and the eligibility would be
[...]
of returning staff to the office.   
- The distribution of responsibility and required assessments and insurance 

required when Council buildings were used by external parties and 
organisations. 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
Members thanked Chris Moister and agreed the importance of first aid. 
 
Members asked, and it was confirmed that knowledge of first aiders and automated 
external defibrillators (AED) was widely available. It was the responsibility of the 
Health and Safety Team Leader to maintain the first aid kits and AED’s.  
 
Members suggested that information related to first aid could be incorporated within 
the new Member inductions and additional information could be distributed via ‘In the 
Know’ and Member Learning Sessions.  
 
Chris Moister confirmed risk assessments were completed as footfall changed in 
particular areas, and it was highlighted that AED’s were becoming common place in 
establishments and all locations were known by 999 operators.  
 
Decision: The report was noted. 
 

21.OS.42 Sustainable Public Transport Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee welcomed Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead for Spatial Planning, who 
provided a monitoring update on Sustainable Public Transport.  
 
21 recommendations were made by the Task Group. Within the report, there was a 
table detailing the update for each recommendation. It was acknowledged that Covid-
19 had impacted the progress of some updates. 
 
Key points taken from the report include: 

- Canal and Rivers Trust had progressed with work since the publication of the 
report with meetings arranged to improve certain tow paths in Chorley, which 
included bridge 74 and 85a.  

- Methods of funding had been explored, with options included the strategic 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), but the Council would not fully fund 
projects and expected funds to be matched.  

- The Council had engaged positively with Andrew Varley, Public Transport 
Manager at Lancashire County Council and was consulting with the bus 
strategy on behalf of the Council, a further update expected in the next 
Monitoring Report.  

- Chorley Council’s preparation for the County Council’s new Highway Master 
Plan, expected Spring 2022, was significantly further ahead than both South 
Ribble and Preston. 

- The Covid-19 pandemic impacted public transport and other methods of 
transport such as Dial a Ride.  

- The Local Plan due to be published Summer 2022, but was dependent on 
evidence gathering and site work assessments. 

- The Cycling task group stalled due to lack of response from Members. 
 
Councillor Kim Snape, as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group: Sustainable 
Public Transport, praised the work of Alison Marland and Zoe Whiteside. She raised 
that for recommendations 12 and 13, it was positive that a relationship had been 
formed with the County Council although the Task Group wanted the Council to be 
proactive, rather than reactive and wait for the consultation to have been completed. 
She adding that Adlington lacked trains, and the options put forward would impact the 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

service to the station. There was also confusion as an email was received from the 
County Council claiming to be unaware of Coppull’s rail development aspirations. 
 
Zoe Whiteside informed the Committee of her surprise about the email, as Coppull 
was mentioned by the County Council representative and was happy to write on behalf 
of the Task Group of the concerns raised. It was noted that Coppull Station was in the 
third round of the Department of Transport Restoring Railways Fund, but there were 
89 other stations that had bid for funding.  
 
Councillors raised that there were worse tow paths than the ones raised, including 73, 
75 and 78. It was agreed for an appeal to appear on both ‘In the Know’ and ‘In the 
Boro’ for feedback r
[...]
ignated time and placed on hold. Jennifer Mullin clarified that the phone issue 
would be resolved imminently, although there were currently several vacancies within 
the department which caused unintentional delays.   
 
Decision: Members noted the verbal update. 
 

21.OS.45 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed a range of potential Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Topics. 
 
Decision: Members noted the Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 28 October 2021 
 
Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry,  

and Aidy Riggott,  

 

Officers:  Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Development), 

Howard Anthony (Performance & Partnerships Team 

Leader), Jon-James Martin (Performance and 

Transformation Officer), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 

(Democratic and Member Services Officer)    

 

Apologies:  Councillor James Nevett  

 

Other Members:  Councillors Alistair Bradley and Alistair Morwood  
 

 
 

21.OSP.9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 24 June 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

21.OSP.10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

21.OSP.11 Planning and Development 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel welcomed Councillor Bradley, 
Executive Leader, and Executive Member - Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform, Councillor Morwood, Executive Member - Planning and Development 
and Jonathan Noad, Director of Planning and Development.  
 
Councillor Morwood highlighted areas of the report to Members.  
 
There was an overspend of £56,000 due to the national shortage of building control 
officers. The Council hi
[...]
 decrease the skills gap and increase ICT capacity to 
support the delivery of projects.  
 
There were additional issues with the Council taking control of the leisure facilities. 
The decision impacted the finance team, which caused a delay to their Business Plan. 
It was noted that all spending towards the leisure centre was budgeted and no 
additional resources were directed to the service. Time and effort costs were required 
to implement payment and related systems.  
 
Members raised that they were concerned with ICT and recruitment. ICT was a key 
service that crucially related to other services. Councillor Bradley added that ICT was 
being restructured on the back of Shared Services.  
 
It was acknowledged that alongside many businesses, the Council was short of staff at 
every level, and it was an amalgamation of Brexit, the pandemic, and changing 
lifestyles. There was a shortage of viable applicants, with increased wage demands of 
qualified applicants. There was the investment risk of training staff to the level which 
enabled them to leave for higher wages in the private sector.  
 
It was clarified that Northgate were paid to digitised records, which was a long running 
programme.   
 
In response to a query by the Chair which related to the purchase of 9 bungalows, it 
was confirmed that the decision was made by Council due to the short supply of 
bungalows in the borough. It was expected that the coming months, matters that 
related to housing would improve, and a presentation was to be given to Councillors at 
the end of November.  
 
Decision: The report was noted  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 December 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 16 December 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees  
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
James Nevett and Aidy Riggott 

 

Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief Executive), Howard Anthony 
(Performance & Partnerships Team Leader) and Jon-
James Martin (Performance and Transformation Officer), 
and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 

 
21.OSP.13 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 October 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance Panel 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

21.OSP.14 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21.OSP.15 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member Resources highlighted that the overall 
performance of the directorate had been good, 11 projects were rated green, 1 amber, 
and 1 completed. It was acknowledged that Covid-19 impacted performance.  
 
There was a slight overspend on the budget, with the largest being the Lancastrian 
event space. Covid-19 restrictions limited the potential for revenue, although as 
restrictions eased, the number of bookings increased.  
 
There was a decrease in engagements with social media and views to the Chorley 
Live website, this was concluded to be the results of fewer events being held than 
usual. Members enquired if there were further figures that related to site visitors to 
‘Check Out Chorley’, as it was the default page users were navigated to after 
connecting to the free wi-fi, and if there was information on the number of users that 
immediately navigated away from the page. 
 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 December 2021 

There was a decrease in supplier payments within 30 days, appropriate actions had 
been taken to rectify this figure.  
 
The complaints to the Chief Executive responded to within 10 working days was lower 
than Q2, 2020/21 but still above target, it was clarified that 
[...]
gnature by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

21.EC.57 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21.EC.58 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21.EC.59 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the reports of the 
Director of Finance which sets out the revenue and reserves forecast for 2021/22 for 
the Council, based on the position as at 30 September 2021. They also report the 
overall financial position of the Council in respect of the capital programme, 
highlighting key issues and explaining key variances over the first six months of the 
year, and to provide an overview of various elements of the Council’s Balance Sheet 
as at 30 September 2021. 
 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 7



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 11 November 2021 

In summary, there is a forecast underspend against the budget for 2021/22 of £350k. 
Members noted that the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy reported that the 
minimum level of general fund reserves should be maintained at £4.0m to cushion 
against any potential, future financial risks that may face the Council. The forecast 
level of general fund balances as at 31 March 2022 will be £4.407m. Based on the 
position as at 30th September 2021, there is a forecast decrease in the overall Capital 
Programme of £4.026m relating to the reprofiling of spend on some of the projects 
from 2021/22 to 2022/23, and a £50k increase in the IT budget. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed free parking as outlined in the report, subject to 
usual parking restrictions, to help traders and local businesses at Christmas. 
 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
Decision: 

1. To note the forecast outturn for revenue and the level of reserves based 
on the position as at 30th September 202. 

2. To note the virements to the revenue budget made during the period, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 

3. To support our businesses and to give a boo
[...]
t the Government assumes 
councils will have available to them and is predicated on all councils across the country 
increasing council tax up to the referendum limit of 2% (or 5% for authorities with social 
care responsibilities) year-on-year. As such, if the council were to freeze council tax it would 
create a gap over the medium-term between the amount of funding that Government 
assumes it has, and the amount that it would actually generate. This will be important when 
the Government implements the changes following the Fair Funding Review; i.e. when 
setting the level of business rates to be retained by the council, the Government will 
assume that the council enjoys a higher level of council tax to compensate for any potential 
fall in business rates; this will be based on the assumption that it will have increased council 
tax up to the referendum limit each year. 

 
Lower Tier Services Grant 
 

19. As referenced above, every year the Government calculates the council’s core spending 
power; this is a combination of the council’s council tax income, business rates income and 
new homes bonus grant allocation. For 2022/23 the reduction in new homes bonus from 
2021/22 is not fully offset by the assumed additional income that the council will receive 
from increasing its council tax charges. As such, the government has retained the Lower 
Tier Services Grant to compensate the council in 2022/23; first introduced in 2021/22, this 
is a non-recurring, un-ringfenced grant for 2022/23 of £768k. While a benefit to the council’s 
2022/23 budget, the one-off nature of this funding stream does mean that the council 
continues to face significant financial uncertainty over the medium term. 

 

Agenda Page 114 Agenda Item 10



 

 

Forecast outturn 2021/22 
 

20. In the last Revenue Monitoring report presented to the Executive Cabinet in November 2021 
for Quarter 2 - the 6 months to 30th September, an underspend of £345k was reported; since 
then the level of t
[...]
me and Disorder 
Scrutiny 

      *   

          

Potential topics for 
future reviews 

         

Enforcement – Planning 
and discharging of 
conditions 

         

Effectiveness of holiday 
hunger schemes 

         

Public protection and out 
of hour service response 

         

Select Move review   *       

Magistrates        *   

Education and access to 
school places 

         

Commercialisation 
Strategy 

         

Partnership Working          

Town Centre           

Empty Properties          

Joint Community Safety          

    

Agenda Page 131 Agenda Item 14



    
    
  
Task Group Reviews:  
S        Scoping of the review  R Feedback/response from the Exec Cab 
C        Collecting and considering the evidence  M Monitoring Reports, 1 2 and 3 (if required) 
FR      Final report of the review  V Verbal update from the Chair 
    
    
 

Agenda Page 132 Agenda Item 14


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 30 September 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	2 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 28 October 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 16 December 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	7 Executive Cabinet Minutes
	Minutes, 9/12/2021 Executive Cabinet

	8 Notice of Executive Decisions
	9 Health Scrutiny Update
	10 Budget Scrutiny
	14 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 27 January 2022 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 
Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, Terry Howarth, 
June Molyneaux, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, Kim Snape 
and Jenny Whiffen 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Roy Lees, John  Dalton, Hasina Khan and 
Samir Khan 

  
  
Officers: James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance), Irene Elwell 

(Public Protection Team Leader) and Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
 

22.OS.46 Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 30 September 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

22.OS.47 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 28 October 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record.  
 

22.OS.48 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 16 December 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

22.OS.49 Minutes of Meeting Thursday 13 January 2022 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Correction raised by Councillor James Nevett, in relation to the time credits, it was in 
reference to members of the public, not staff.  
 

22.OS.50 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

 
22.OS.51 Public Questions 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

22.OS.52 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
The Executive Cabinet minutes were noted. 
 

22.OS.53 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
In response to an enquiry about the purchase of Yarrow Valley, it was confirmed that 
the Council planned to plant trees and to develop habitats and biodiversity.  
 
Members cited difficulties in the presentation of the Notice of Executive Decisions and 
queried if there was an alternative format to present them to the Committee.  
 

22.OS.54 Health Scrutiny Update 
 
Councillor Margaret France provided an update from the 16 November 2021, 
Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Meeting.  
 
The focus of the meeting was the vaccination programme. At the start of November 
2021, 80% of eligible residents received their first dose, and 70% had their second. 
Vaccine uptake for those aged between 12 and 15 remained low at 31%.  
 
Due to low uptake of the vaccine by those with protected characteristics, efforts had 
been taken to expand vaccination sites to schools, shopping centres, homeless 
centres, and Gypsy and Traveler sites. Improved efforts were also made to engage 
with the Caribbean and African Health Network.  
 
All eligible care homes in the County were visited to deliver vaccinations.  
 
The figures showed that Lancashire had one of the highest vaccination uptakes in the 
UK. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee received the report of the Steering Group. The 
hospital programme was to be reviewed once the list of 10 options had to be reduced 
to a shortlist.   
 
Mental Health had been added to the 2021/22 Work Programme. 
 
Members expressed concern that the clinic in Adlington had been closed since the 
start of the pandemic, transport to other clinics involved time and cost, and rumors had 
spread across the village impacting moral. It was explained that the transition and 
change of the local NHS structure significantly impacted decision making. It was 
unlikely that a decision relating to the clinic would be made until July 2022.  
 
At the Teaching Hospital Trust, Council of Governors meeting, it was said that there 
was the intent for a new hospital programme. A longlist had been drawn up, but it was 
warned that the process was likely to be long and drawn out.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

There was no general Nightingale Hospital update, but the Royal Preston Hospital was 
expected to create temporary ward of 60 beds for non-Covid medical patients that 
were unable to be discharged. A significant number of care homes had policies in 
place preventing any admissions for 28 days after a positive Covid-19 case. 
 

22.OS.55 Budget Scrutiny 
 
The Committee welcomed Peter Wilson, Deputy Executive Leader, and Executive 
Member for Resources and James Thomson, Deputy Director of Finance to present 
the report.  
 
Funding had continued to decrease since 2016, uncertainty had created challenges. It 
was hoped that the Council would receive a three-year settlement figure but instead 
received a 12-month retention notice, which included Business Rate and New Homes 
Bonus. 
 
The income stream for the Council was just over £14 million. Projected to be £12.5 
million in 2023 and 12.6 million in 2024. This resulted in a deficit of £2.2 million for the 
year which would increase to £4 million in 2023 and £4.3 million in 2024. The Council 
intended to bridge the gap with a consistent approach to savings.  
 
The Councils approach to efficiency had made financial savings, and Shared Services 
was expected to save both Chorley and South Ribble significant figures.  
 
The Council had gained income through investment sites such as Market Walk, 
Primrose Gardens, Strawberry Meadows, and Logistics House. With future sites to 
include Tatton Gardens, and the Whittle Health Hub.  
 
The combination of efficiency savings, and investment revenue significantly reduced 
the deficit to £281,000 for this year and up to £1.9 million in 2023 and £2.2 million in 
2024. 
 
It was proposed that Council Tax increased by 1.99%. The fair funding review had yet 
to be released, but the process would include an assessment of the Council’s core 
spending power with an assumption of a 2% yearly increase in Council Tax. With the 
1.99% rise, the average band D rate would still be the second lowest rate in the 
County.  
 
Members expressed caution about the rise of 1.99% Council Tax and cited concern 
about the additional increases which caused the cost of living to increase for all 
residents.  
 
The investment priorities for 2022/2023 included £1.5 million revenue investment and 
over £40 million in capital investment. The investments aimed to either support the 
local economy, support Council priorities, or to support local communities. 
 
The investment package provided a broad overview that matched residents’ priorities. 
The Council considered the future and understood the risk of investment. The General 
Reserve Fund contained £4 million, which was to rise to £4.4 million. The Equalisation 
Reserve, which was to protect against any potential downturn equaled £1.2 million. 
The budget was believed to be balanced finely between resident interest and fiscal 
responsibility.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

Members asked for additional details around ‘special expenses’ and how the 
calculations were made. It was acknowledged that it was not ideal, and the ‘special 
expenses varied by each ward, the alternative was to have a flat rate across the 
borough and the money equally contributed and distributed.  
 
The Council received £1.6 million of un-ringfenced grants which was originally planned 
to provide Covid-19 support but had since been put aside due to additional Covid-19 
ringfenced support funding.  
 
The leisure centre had a budget of £600,000, the running costs were overestimated, 
and was expected to break even. Significant time was taken to reorganise staff 
contracts, while Covid-19 restrictions were implemented and adhered to. The leisure 
centre held high confidence for profitability. 
 
The Council continued to seek financial returns on assets both in the short and long 
term. It was acknowledged that Covid-19 had changed the approach to work, with the 
continuation of hybrid working, ongoing consideration was given for the Council’s 
premises and spaces.  
 

22.OS.56 Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed Irene Elwell, Public Protection Team 
Leader and Chief Inspector Chris Abbott of Lancashire Police to provide an overview 
of the Community Safety Partnership.  
 
The previous Crime and Disorder report was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in July 2020. Within, it stated that the Council would actively engage with 
the Community Safety Partnership. In addition to Chorley Council and South Ribble 
Borough Council, the Community Safety Partnership was made up of the County 
Council, registered social landlords, drug and alcohol services, the Citizens Advice 
Bureau as well as volunteer, community, and faith groups.  
 
For the previous two years, resources had been allocated to pandemic response and 
its implications, in addition to reducing knife crime, antisocial behaviour and Prevent 
work. It was accepted that during the pandemic, the Partnership had become reactive 
rather than proactive. A further update was offered to be presented at a future 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
A new three-year Lancashire Strategic Assessment was recently published which 
included how crime impacted on community safety. Efforts had been taken to 
strengthen the Partnership, and the Responsibly Authorities Group had been 
reestablished to meet twice a year.  
 
A Monthly priorities meeting to be held which featured an analyst report, identifying 
hotspots for crime and antisocial behaviour. The first meeting to take place the week 
commencing 31 January 2022. One of the first priorities was to develop an action plan 
for serious and organised crime referrals. Other fixed items on the agenda included 
safeguarding and Prevent. 
 
To reduce knife crime and anti-social behaviour, Operation Edge was ongoing. The JJ 
Effect had been expanded into Chorley and South Ribble high schools, the 
programme in cooperation with the police provided support and education to young 
people around knife crime, grooming and criminal exploitation. To combat violence 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

against women, Operation Night Guardian was underway with plain clothed officers in 
premises to quickly respond to reports spiking. Lancashire Talking continued in target 
areas that lacked perceived police visibility to address concerns raised.  
 
Overall, there had been an overall decrease in reports of crime, and antisocial 
behaviour in Chorley. 
 
Members raised concerns of cross border crimes from Greater Manchester, car crime 
and drug dealing. With accounts of drug dealers targeting schoolchildren. It was 
stressed that every instance should be reported in order to build a case. Efforts have 
been made to prevent criminals crossing the border from Greater Manchester into 
Adlington. Arrests had been made relating to burglaries and car crime, including the 
suspects responsible for 56 burglaries in a week in the Bolton area venturing into 
Adlington. Further intelligence gathering was ongoing across the Borough.  
 
The Rural Task Group was raised by Members and the role they played. It was 
clarified that the task group was only 4 officers. The productive Task Group had 
recently received an award for recovering more stolen plant and farming equipment 
than any other force in the country. It was recgonised that the 4-person Rural Task 
Group could not engage with all 3000 farmers at once but encouraged further 
engagement and communication.  
 

22.OS.57 Magistrates and Transport 
 
Irene Elwell provided a verbal update from the Director of Communities in response to 
a query raised in a previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee about residents that 
attending magistrates’ courts across Lancashire since the closure of the Court in 
Chorley.  
 
The Council did not have significant involvement with supporting residents to attend 
Magistrates Courts. Instead it was noted that support was offered by the Court 
Service. The Council did provide support to Community Transport Services such as 
Dial-a-Ride. Members raised that Dial-a-Ride was used primarily by elderly people to 
their day to day activities and had previously spoken at the Sustainable Transport 
Task Group and explained their difficulty in recruiting drivers and it was believed that 
the service unlikely to be offering trips to courts.  
 
 

22.OS.58 Reports from the Task and Finish Groups 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move, Councillor June 
Molyneaux  updated and informed the Committee that the Task Group had scoped the 
review, with the aim to build upon the previous Task Group that was conducted in 
2014. The most recent Task Group invited from non-Task Group Members to share 
their experiences with Select Move. 
 
The next Task Group will feature Preston and South Ribble Officers and Members, to 
share experiences and to explore any potential shared issues. The Task Group will 
also formulate questions to ask in a survey/questionnaire.  
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 27 January 2022 

22.OS.59 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members raised an outstanding recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group – Sustainable Public Transport, the Cycling Task Group. As Select Move 
was chosen to be the task group, further consideration would be taken to best decide 
the format of the item. 
 
Members wished to explore ‘special expenses’ relating to the budget for further 
information and explanation.  
 
Related to access to school places, more detail had been provided about strategy for 
places. Further concerns were raised, with consideration for an item to be brought to a 
future Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was considered for an invite be made to Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member 
(Customer and Streetscene Services) to attend a future Overview and Scrutiny 
provide an update relating to grass cutting for the following year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


